

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. STANCEU, CHIEF JUDGE  
THE HONORABLE JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGE  
THE HONORABLE M. MILLER BAKER, JUDGE

OMAN FASTENERS, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Consol. Ct No. 20-0037
	)	
THE UNITED STATES, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
COUNT I FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director

TARA K. HOGAN  
Assistant Director

STEPHEN C. TOSINI  
MEEN GEU OH  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tel.: (202) 616-2228  
Email: tara.hogan@usdoj.gov

March 20, 2020

Attorneys for Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    Section 232 Authorizes The President To Adjust Imports Of Articles And Their Derivatives .....	3
II.   Commerce’s Investigation Into The Effect Of Imports Of Steel Articles On Our National Security And Recommendations To The President .....	4
III.  To Address The Threatened Impairment To National Security, The President Issued Multiple Proclamations Adjusting Imports Of Steel .....	8
A.   Proclamation 9705 .....	8
B.   Further Adjustments To The Measures Set Forth In Proclamation 9705 .....	10
C.   Proclamation 9980 On Derivative Articles.....	13
IV.  Plaintiffs’ Suits .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Standard Of Review .....	17
II.   The President Complied With Section 232 When He Applied The Section 232 Tariffs To Steel Derivative Articles.....	18

A.	The Text Of Section 232 Delegates Broad Continuing Authority To The President .....	18
B.	The 1988 Amendments Did Not Withdraw This Long-Standing Delegation Of Authority To Modify Action.....	22
C.	A Narrow Construction Of Section 1862(c)(1)'s 90-Day And 15-Day Windows Are Inconsistent With The Statute's National Security Purpose.....	26
D.	The Court Should Avoid An Interpretation That Converts The Time-Deadlines Into Impermissible Sanctions .....	28
E.	In Light Of The Broad Construction Owed To The Statute, The President Complied With All Procedural Requirements..	29
III.	The Secretary Was Not Required To Conduct Another Investigation, Or Follow Statutory Procedures For Investigations, In Order For The President To Adjust Imports of Steel Article Derivatives .....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Algoma Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 240 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>American Ass’n of Exporters &amp; Importers-Textile &amp; Apparel Group v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	32
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>B-West Imps., Inc. v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Canadian Fur Trappers Corp. v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 563 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	26
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976) .....	20, 26

<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947) .....	36
<i>Florsheim Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992). .....	32
<i>Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 622 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Hitachi Home Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019) .....	32
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	25
<i>Michael Simon Design, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>Motions Systems, Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Pitsker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 234 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Sandel v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 28 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	36

*Satey v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
521 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008) .....20

*Secured Mail Sols., LLC v. Universal Wilde, Inc.*,  
873 F.3d 905 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....17

*Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States*,  
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....18

*Transpacific Steel, LLC v. United States*,  
415 F.Supp.3d 1267 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019) ..... 22, 23

*United States Ass'n of Imps. of Textiles & Apparel v. United States*,  
413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....33

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....29

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
560 U.S. 218 (2010) .....25

**STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS**

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b) ..... 5, 35, 36, 37

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(A) .....3

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A) .....34

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A) .....3

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c) .....33

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A) ..... 28, 36

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(i) .....4

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 31, 36

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B) ..... 22, 27, 29, 36

19 U.S.C. § 1862(d) .....4  
 Pub. L. No. 100-418.....23

**RULES**

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 17

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

101 Cong. Rec. 8160-61 (1955)..... 20  
 Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Trade of H. Comm. On Ways & Means,  
 99<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 1282 (1986) ..... 24  
 Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and Means On H.R. 3 Trade and  
 International Economic Policy Other Proposals Reform Act,  
 100<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1987) ..... 24  
 H.R. Rep. No. 745, 84th Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 7 (1955) ..... 21  
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 100-576, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1547 (1988) ..... 25  
 S. Rep. No. 232, 84<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1955) ..... 37

**PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS**

*Presidential Proclamation 3279, Adjusting Imports of Petroleum and Petroleum  
 Products into the United States,*  
 24 Fed. Reg. 1,781 (Mar. 12, 1959)..... 21  
  
*Proclamation 4210, Modifying Proclamation 3279 Relating to Imports of  
 Petroleum and Petroleum Products Through a System of License Fees and  
 Providing For Gradual Reduction of Levels of Imports of Crude Oil, Unfinished  
 Oils and Finished Products,*  
 38 Fed. Reg. 9,645 (Apr. 19, 1973)..... 22

*Proclamation 9705 of March 8, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into The United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018)..... 8, 30

*Proclamation 9711 of March 22, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 13,361 6-9 (Mar. 28, 2018) ..... 11

*Proclamation 9740 of April 30, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 20,683 (May 7, 2018).....11

*Proclamation 9759 of May 31, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 25,857 (June 5, 2018)..... 12

*Proclamation 9772 of August 10, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018) ..... 12

*Proclamation 9777 of August 29, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 45,025 (Sept. 4, 2018) ..... 13

*Proclamation 9980 of January 24, 2020, Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum and Derivative Steel Articles Into the United States,*  
85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 29, 2020)..... 13, 14, 15, 30
